502028930 08/17/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Colin G. Caro	01/05/2010
Ioannis Petousis	01/05/2010
Brian G. Falzon	01/05/2010
Imperial College of Science, Technology and Medicine	01/05/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Imperial Innovations Limited	
Street Address:	Level 12, Electrical and Electronic Engineering Building	
Internal Address:	Imperial College	
City:	London	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	SW7 2AZ	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13567466

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 2163639001

 Phone:
 216-363-9000

Email: knimrichter@faysharpe.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Jay F. Moldovanyi
Address Line 1: Fay Sharpe LLP
Address Line 2: 1228 Euclid Ave 5th Flr
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DEHN 200012US02	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jay F. Moldovanyi	PATENT

502028930 REEL: 028806 FRAME: 0172

OP \$40.00 13567466

Total Attachments: 9		
source=ASSIGN1#page1.tif		
source=ASSIGN1#page2.tif		
source=ASSIGN1#page3.tif		
source=ASSIGN1#page4.tif		
source=ASSIGN1#page5.tif		
source=ASSIGN1#page6.tif		
source=ASSIGN1#page7.tif		
source=ASSIGN1#page8.tif		
source=ASSIGN1#page9.tif		

THIS DEED dated the 574 day of JANUARY and nine ten

Two thousand

BETWEEN:

Colin G. Caro of Imperial College of Science, Technology and Medicine, Exhibition Road, London, SW7 2AZ, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "Prof. Caro") of the first part;

Ioannis Petousis, a Greek citizen of 141A Lower Richmond Road, London, SW15 1EZ, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "Mr. Petousis") of the second part;

Brian G. Falzon of Monash University, Building 31, Clayton Campus, Wellington Road, Clayton, VIC 3800 Australia (hereinafter called "Dr. Falzon") of the third part;

Imperial College of Science, Technology and Medicine of Exhibition Road, London, SW7 2AZ, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the College") of the fourth part;

Imperial Innovations Limited incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 2060639 whose registered address is at Level 12, Electrical and Electronic Engineering Building, Imperial College, London, SW7 2AZ (hereinafter called "Innovations") of the fifth part.

WHEREAS

- 1. Prof. Caro, Mr. Petousis and Dr. Falzon (hereinafter collectively called "the Inventors") have invented the invention (hereinafter called "the Invention") which is the subject of the patent applications listed in the schedule attached hereto (hereinafter called "the Patent Applications").
- 2. At the time of his contribution to the Invention Prof. Caro was a Professor of Physiological Mechanics at the College.

He also held a position in Veryan Medical Limited (the "Company") as Technical Director and to the extent that the Invention was created as a result of those duties, then the Company has a share in the rights in the Invention ("Company IP").

- 3. At the time of his contribution to the Invention Dr. Falzon was employed as Senior Lecturer at The Department of Aeronautics by the College and so by virtue of Section 39 of the Patents Act 1977 any such rights that he may have in the Invention, in his capacity as an employee of the College, belong to the College.
- 4. At the time that Mr. Petousis made his contribution to the Invention he was a researcher at the College on an International transfer.
- 5. The Inventors and the College (the "Assignors") agree that all of the rights in the Invention (save the Company IP) should be assigned to Innovations.

NOW THEREFORE: -

- 1. The Assignors HEREBY ASSIGN to Innovations with full title guarantee all right title and interest (save the Company IP) in and to the Invention, the Patent Applications and any subsequent applications for intellectual property rights in respect of the Invention in any country of the world including:
 - (i) The right to file applications for, and be granted, patents, utility models or other intellectual property rights in any country of the world (and including supplementary protection certificates, divisions, continuations, continuations in part, national or regional phases, reissues and extensions) in respect of the Invention, whether

- under national, regional or international arrangements;
- (ii) The right to claim priority under any national, regional or international law or treaty from any of the Patent Applications or any other applications for intellectual property rights in respect of the Invention;
- (iii) The right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of all infringements of any of the Patent Applications or any other intellectual property rights arising therefrom, whether committed on, before or after the date of this assignment, including the right to issue proceedings and be awarded damages or relief in respect of any right conferred by the publication of any of the Patent Applications.

TO HOLD the same unto Innovations absolutely

- 2. The Assignors hereby covenant with Innovations if and when required by Innovations to sign execute and do all such further documents, acts or things as may be necessary or desirable to enable Innovations to procure and enjoy the full benefit of the Invention and the Patent Applications or any patents or patent applications that may result therefrom including if required the execution of further assignments by way of confirmation of this assignment and the execution of documents in connection with the Invention in the Inventors' own names in respect of the United States of America or any other country.
- 3. The Assignors hereby represent, warrant and undertake that:
 - (i) the Assignors and the Company are the sole owners of

the Invention and the Patent Applications; and

- (ii) none of them, nor any third party on their behalf, has licensed, assigned, covenanted not to sue or dealt in any way with the Invention or the Patent Applications.
- 4. This Deed and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales. The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this assignment or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

Executed and delivered as a Deed by the parties:

Signed as a Deed by Professor Colin Caro in the presence of a witness and delivered upon signature:

Coh & Caro
PROFESSOR COLIN G. CARO
Martios
Witness signature
ONDREA MARTINE
Witness name
JOC CANDOIAN AVENUE, COTFORD, SEG 38,
Witness address

Witness address
withess address
•
Signed as a Deed by Dr. Brian Falzon in the
presence of a witness and delivered upon signature:
1312 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
DR. SRIAN FALZON
Undra Jazzani
Witness signature
ANOREA FAGGIANI
Witness name
7/24. PINE AV. ELWOOD W 3184
Witness address
Signed as a Deed by Mr. Ioannis Petousis in the
presence of a witness and delivered upon signature:
MR. IOANNIS PETOUSIS
Witness signature
Witness name

presence of a witness and delivered upon signature:
DR. BRIAN FALZON
Witness signature
Witness name
Signed as a Deed by Mr. Ioannis Petousis in the presence of a witness and delivered upon signature:
MR. JOANNIS PETOUSIS
Witness signature
BRIAN CLIVE GRAVES. WITHERS NAME CLOCK COTTAGE, STUD GREEN, HOLYPORT, BERKS SLE 2TH.
Witness address

Ву:
ву:
Executed and delivered as a Deed by IMPERIAL INNOVATIONS LIMITED, acting through two authorized signatories:
Ву:
By: JuSuite

Schedule

APPLICATION NUMBER	COUNTRY	TITLE	FILING DATE
0421085.2	UNITED KINGDOM	STENT	22 SEPTEMBER 2004
PCT/GB2005/003665	INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION	STENT	22 SEPTEMBER 2005
2005286258	AUSTRALIA	STENT	22 SEPTEMBER 2005
PI 0515593-2	BRAZIL	STENT	22 SEPTEMBER 2005
2581447	CANADA	STENT	22 SEPTEMBER 2005
200580034706.9	CHINA	STENT	22 SEPTEMBER 2005
2470/DELNP/2007	INDIA	STENT	22 SEPTEMBER 2005
182117	ISRAEL	STENT	22 SEPTEMBER 2005
2007-532960	JAPAN	STENT	22 SEPTEMBER 2005
2007/03091	SOUTH AFRICA	STENT	22 SEPTEMBER 2005
10-2007-7009008	REPUBLIC OF KOREA	STENT	22 SEPTEMBER 2005
11/663400	UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	STENT	22 SEPTEMBER 2005
05786331.8	EUROPEAN APPLICATION	STENT	22 SEPTEMBER 2005

PATENT REEL: 028806 FRAME: 0182

RECORDED: 08/17/2012